intercompany loans granted (by Graphisoft R & D zrt., Budapest, Hungary, to Nemetschek Aktiengesellschaft). The

fair value of these transactions is below the historical rate due to the exchange rate of the HUF as of December 31,

2007. Accordingly, Graphisoft R&D zrt. recognized profi ts of EUR 273 k.

101Financial Statements of
Nemetschek Aktiengesellschaft

Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Audit Opinion

(1) Forward contract to hedge expected distributions Maturity
EUR / USD

exchange rate
Resulting loss

2007

Sale of USD

USD 1,500 k January 9, 2008 1.32 – 114 kEUR

(2) Forward contract to hedge internal loan receivables Maturity

exchange rate
(forward rate)

EUR / HUF
Resulting gain

2007

Sale of HUF

Millions of HUF 1,322,250
(forward rate: 264.45 / EUR 5,000 k) August 21, 2008 257.82 EUR 131 k

Millions of HUF 2,644,500
(forward rate: 264.45 / EUR 10,000 k)

February 17,
2009 260.85 EUR 142 k

The table below shows the sensitivity of group revenue and group EBIT to a reasonably possible change in (1) the

USD and (2) the HUF exchange rates. All other variables remain constant.

(1) Sensitivity of USD / EUR Thousands of €

Change of
exchange rate USD Revenue effect EBIT effect

Fiscal year 2007
(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.38)  + 5 % – 966 – 258

 – 5 % 1,068 285

(1) Sensitivity of USD / EUR Thousands of €

Change of
exchange rate USD Revenue effect EBIT effect

Fiscal year 2006
(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.26)  + 5 % – 841  – 254

 – 5 % 929 281

(2) Sensitivity of HUF / EUR Thousands of €

Change of
exchange rate HUF Revenue effect EBIT effect

Fiscal year 2007
(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 251.33)  + 5 % – 1,185 – 570

 – 5 % 1,310 630

102 Group Management Report Consolidated Balance Sheet
Consolidated
Income Statement

Consolidated
Financial Statements

Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement

(2) Sensitivity of HUF / EUR Thousands of €

Change of
exchange rate HUF Revenue effect EBIT effect

Fiscal year 2006
(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 264.24)  + 5 % – 19  0

 – 5 % 21 0

Liquidity Risks and Risk Management

The Group needs suffi cient liquidity to meet its fi nancial obligations. Liquidity risks arise from the possibility that

customers may not be able to settle obligations to the Nemetschek Group under normal trading conditions. The

credit rating of the Group allows suffi cient cash to be procured. In addition, the Group had undrawn credit lines

totaling EUR 21,500 k as of December 31, 2007 (prior year: EUR 1,500 k).

To manage this risk the Company periodically assesses the credit rating of its customers. Liquidity risks can

also arise from the possibility that a market for derivatives may not exist in some circumstances.

[…]

sellschaft has undertaken to pay interest at the participation rate ( = factor x base interest rate) to WestLB AG.

Should the interest fl oor be reached in a calculation period, Nemetschek Aktiengesellschaft has undertaken to

pay interest at the threshold interest rate to WestLB AG.

Terms and conditions concerning the contingent premium cap: WestLB AG pays Nemetschek Aktiengesellschaft

a compensation payment amounting to the 6-months EURIBOR less the interest cap at the cut-off date (June 30,

 December 30 of each fi scal year). If the interest threshold difference (= base interest rate 1 less base interest rate 2)

is reached, WestLB AG pays Nemetschek Aktiengesellschaft a premium of 1 % as of the cut-off date.

Interest Rate Risk Table

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

 variables held constant, of the Group’s net income for the year (through the impact on fl oating rate borrowings and

fi xed-term deposits).

 Thousands of €

Reference
amount

Base interest rate
(average)

Change in base /
base interest rate

after changes
Effect
2007

Sensitivity interest income
1,802

1-month EURIBOR
(4.08 %)

+ 0.10 % /
4.18 % 44

– 0.10 % /

3.98 % – 44

Sensitivity interest expenses – 4,991

3-month EURIBOR
+ 1.5 % *)

(4.28 + 1.5 % = 5.78 %)
+ 0.10 % /

5.88 % – 86

– 0.10 % /

5.68 % 86

*) According to the terms and conditions of the syndicated loan facility arranged by WestLB AG, Düsseldorf.

105Financial Statements of
Nemetschek Aktiengesellschaft

Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Audit Opinion

Prior-year fi gures are not presented as the parameters do not allow for a meaningful comparison. Prior-year

sensitivity approximates zero.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is defi ned as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between

knowledgeable willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced sale or liquidation. Fair values